RLDRAM
10-20ns
Mobile DRAM
16Mb-1Gb
Memory
No DRC* Access
<20ns
Synch SRAM

1940 Zanker Rd. • San Jose, CA. 95112 • Tel: 408.969.6600 • dram@issi.com • sram@issi.com • www.issi.com
Industrial Grade Memory Products
Ordering infOrmatiOn fOr iSSi Sram deviceS
IS 61 WV 12816 DBLL – 10 T L I – TR
Product Family
ISSI prefix
Operating Voltage Range/Product Type
Density/Configuration
Packing Option
Temperature Grade
Solder Type
Package Code
Speed (ns or MHz)Die Rev/Voltage Range
SRAM Product Family
61/63 = High Speed
62 = Low Power
64 = Automotive High Speed
65 = Automotive Low Power
66 = Pseudo SRAM
67 = Automotive PSRAM
Density/Configuration
Example:
25636 = 256Kx36
51216 = 512Kx16
1M36 = 1Mx36
Die Rev/Voltage Range
Die Rev
Blank-Z
Voltage Range (WV)
ALL = 1.65V to 2.2V
BLL = 2.5V to 3.6V
Speed (ns or MHz)
Example:
8 = 8ns
200 = 200MHz
Package Code
B, B1, B2, B3 = BGA
CT = Copper TSOP
H = sTSOP
J = 300-mil SOJ
K = 400-mil SOJ
LQ = LQFP
M, M3, = BGA
Q = SOP
T/T2 = TSOP
TQ = TQFP
U = SOP
Packing Option
Blank = Tray or Tube
TR = Tape & Reel
Temperature Grade
Blank = Commercial (0°C to 70°C)
I = Industrial (-40°C to 85°C)
A1 = Automotive (-40°C to 85°C)
A2 = Automotive (-40°C to 105°C)
A3 = Automotive (-40°C to 125°C)
Solder Type
Blank = SnPb
L = Lead-free (RoHS Compliant)
Operating Voltage Range/ Product Type
Asynchronous SRAM
C = 5V
LV = 3.3V
WV = Wide Voltage Range
Synchronous SRAM
P = Pipeline, F = Flowthrough
NLP/NLF/NVP/NVF = No-Wait Option
LP/LF: Vcc = 3.3V, VccQ = 3.3V/2.5V
VP/VF: Vcc = 2.5V, VccQ = 2.5V
QD = QUAD, DD = DDR-II Common I/O: Vcc = 1.8V , VccQ = 1.8V/1.5V
Ordering infOrmatiOn fOr iSSi dram deviceS
IS 45 S 16 160 D – 7 B L A2 – TR
Packing option
Temperature Grade
Solder type
Package Code
Speed
Operating Voltage Range/Product Type
Bus Width
Product Family
ISSI prefix
Package Code
B = BGA
CT = Copper TSOP
T = TSOP
Solder Type
Blank = SnPb
N = NiPdAu plating (RoHS Compliant)
L = 100% matte Sn for non-BGA (RoHS Compliant)
L = SnAgCu for BGA (RoHS Compliant)
Temperature Grade
Blank = Commercial (0oC to +70oC)
I = Industrial (-40oC to +85oC)
A1 = Automotive (-40oC to +85oC)
A2 = Automotive (-40oC to +105oC)
Packing Option
Blank = trays
TR = Tape & Reel
DRAM Product Family
41 = Asynchronous
42 = SDR Commercial/Industrial grade
43 = DDR & DDR2 Commercial/Industrial grade
45 = SDR Automotive grade
46 = DDR & DDR2 Automotive grade
49 = RLDRAM
Number of Words
100 = 1M
200 = 2M
…
160 = 16M
320 = 32M
Bus Width
8 = x8
16 = x16
32 = x32
Die revision
Blank-Z
No. of Words
Die rev.
Operating Voltage Range/Product Type
Asynchronous: Fast Page and EDO
C = 5V
LV = 3.3V
Synchronous
S = 3.3V SDR
SM = 3.3V mobile SDR
RM = 2.5V mobile SDR
VM = 1.8V mobile SDR
VS = 1.8V SDR
R = 2.5V DDR or 2.5V SDR
LR =1.8V mobile DDR
DR =1.8V DDR2
Speed (clock cycle time)
-4 = Up to 250Mhz
-5 = Up to 200Mhz
-6 = Up to 166Mhz
-7 = Up to 143Mhz
-75E = Up to 133Mhz @ CL = 2
DDR2 only
-5B = DDR2-400B (up to 200Mhz @ CL = 3)
-37C = DDR2-533C (up to 266Mhz @ CL = 4)